



54th DIRECTING COUNCIL

67th SESSION OF THE REGIONAL COMMITTEE OF WHO FOR THE AMERICAS

Washington, D.C., USA, 28 September-2 October 2015

Provisional Agenda Item 5.5

CD54/18, Rev. 1 14 September 2015 Original: English

APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR OF PAHO FOR 2016-2017

- 1. The audit of an organization by an external entity is one of the key instruments to ensure transparency and oversight in its operations. In accordance with Regulation 14.1 of the Financial Regulations of PAHO, the Pan American Sanitary Conference or Directing Council appoints an External Auditor of international repute to audit the accounts of the Organization. The duration of the appointment is at the discretion of the Conference or Council.
- 2. The current External Auditor of PAHO, the Court of Audit of Spain, was appointed by the 51st Directing Council for the 2012-2013 and 2014-2015 biennia. The appointment of the Court of Audit of Spain will expire upon the completion of the audit of the 2015 financial period.
- 3. Best practices recommend that External Auditors hold a limited appointment to ensure transparency and objectivity, while taking into consideration the efficiency of the audit process. Practice has been to appoint the External Auditor for two biennia and to recommend reappointment for an additional period taking into consideration satisfactory completion of its mandate, as well as a willingness to be reappointed.
- 4. Therefore, taking due note of best practices with regard to the provision of external oversight services, as well as the satisfactory work of the current External Auditor, the Director recommends the extension of the appointment of the Court of Audit of Spain for an additional biennium, 2016-2017. The extension of the appointment of the Court of Audit of Spain will ensure continuity and effectiveness in the audit of the Organization throughout the design and implementation of the PASB Management Information System, of which Phase I went "live" in January 2015 and Phase II will go "live" in January 2016.
- 5. During 2016, the Pan American Sanitary Bureau will issue a Note Verbale to Member States, Participating States, and Associate Members in accordance with

established procedures, requesting nominations for an auditor of international repute to be considered by the Governing Bodies for appointment as the External Auditor of PAHO for the 2018-2019 and 2020-2021 biennia.

Action by the Directing Council

6. The Directing Council is invited to consider approving the resolution proposed in the Annex.

Annex





54th DIRECTING COUNCIL

67th SESSION OF THE REGIONAL COMMITTEE OF WHO FOR THE AMERICAS

Washington, D.C., USA, 28 September-2 October 2015

CD54/18, Rev. 1 Annex

Original: English

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR OF PAHO FOR 2016-2017

THE 54th DIRECTING COUNCIL,

Satisfied with the services of the present External Auditor, Mr. Ramón Alvárez de Miranda García, holder of the Office of President of the Court of Audit of Spain, and noting his expressed willingness to continue to serve as External Auditor of the Pan American Health Organization,

RESOLVES:

- 1. To appoint the holder of the Office of President of the Court of Audit of Spain as External Auditor of the accounts of the Pan American Health Organization for the 2016-2017 biennium and to request that he conduct his audit in accordance with the principles set forth in Article XIV of the PAHO Financial Regulations, with the provision that, should the need arise, he may designate a representative to act in his absence.
- 2. To request the Director to issue a Note Verbale to Member States, Participating States, and Associate Members in accordance with established procedures, requesting nominations for an auditor of international repute to be considered by the Governing Bodies for appointment as the External Auditor of PAHO for the 2018-2019 and 2020-2021 biennia.

- - -